

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

KELLY MILLIGAN,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiff,

v.

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER &
SMITH INC., BANK OF AMERICA CORP.,
and JOHN/JANE DOE 1, THE SENIOR VICE
PRESIDENT–HUMAN RESOURCES
GLOBAL BANKING AND GLOBAL
WEALTH AND INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATION AT
BANK OF AMERICA CORP.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:24-cv-00440-KDB-DCK

Judge Kenneth D. Bell
Magistrate Judge David Keesler

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Defendants Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. (“Merrill Lynch”) and Bank of America Corp. (“Bank of America”) (together, “Defendants”) hereby move the Court for summary judgment on all claims asserted in Plaintiff Kelly Milligan’s Class Action Complaint (Dkt. 1).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	3
I. Merrill’s Wealth Management and Financial Advisor Business	3
II. The Merrill Lynch FA Incentive Compensation Plans and Other Programs.....	4
III. The WealthChoice Long-Term Contingent Award Plan	6
IV. Plaintiff Kelly Milligan.....	10
V. Summary of Plaintiff’s Claims	10
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The WealthChoice Plan is a “Bonus Program” Exempt from ERISA’s Coverage.	13
A. WealthChoice Awards Easily Fall Within the DOL’s Bonus-Plan Regulation.	13
B. The Plan Does Not “Systematically Defer” Payment to Termination or Beyond.	17
II. The Plan Does Not Constitute an “Employee Benefit Pension Plan” Under ERISA.....	20
A. The Plan Does Not “Result in a Deferral of Income” Earned by FAs.....	20
B. The Plan Does Not Defer Income to Termination of Employment or Beyond.	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>Boos v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Callan v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3452371 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2010).....	2, 15, 17, 19
<i>Cashman v. GreyOrange, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 2652789 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 27, 2023).....	14
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	12
<i>Depew v. MNC Fin., Inc.</i> , 819 F. Supp. 492 (D. Md. 1993).....	22
<i>Emmenegger v. Bull Moose Tube Co.</i> , 197 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1999)	13, 18
<i>Hagel v. United Land Co.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1199 (E.D. Va. 1991)	22
<i>Hahn v. Nat’l Bank, N.A.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 275 (2000)	14, 18, 19
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Suwyn</i> , 978 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	22, 23
<i>Jones v. Lowe’s Cos., Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 266 (W.D.N.C. 2019) (Bell, J.)	11
<i>Juric v. USALCO, LLC</i> , 659 F. Supp. 3d 619 (D. Md. 2023).....	22, 24
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	12
<i>McKinsey v. Sentry Ins.</i> , 986 F.2d 401 (10th Cir. 1993)	13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Morgan Stanley v. Shafer</i> , Civ. App. No. 24-1485, Order (2d Cir. Aug. 27, 2024).....	24

<i>Murphy v. Inexco Oil Co.</i> , 611 F.2d 570 (1980).....	12, 13, 20
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	12
<i>Oatway v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 184 (3d Cir. 2003).....	13, 18
<i>Rathbun v. Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 1238 (D. Colo. 2006).....	20
<i>Rich v. Shrader</i> , 823 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2016)	13, 18
<i>Shafer v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 2023 WL 8100717 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2023).....	24
<i>Tolbert v. RBC Capital Mkts. Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vannoy v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 827 F.3d 296 (4th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Wilson v. Safelite Grp., Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

29 U.S.C.	
§ 1002(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1002(3).....	12
§ 1132(a)(1)(B).....	11
§ 1132(a)(3)	11

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(a)	1, 12, 15, 17
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-2(c)	<i>passim</i>
DOL Op. No. 98-02A, 1998 WL 103654 (1998)	14, 17
DOL Op. No. 2002-13A, 2002 WL 31846478 (2002)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	11
